MINUTES OF THE METROPOLITAN SEWERAGE DISTRICT BOARD

"RESOLUTION ADOPTED FOR CHAIRMAN PETERSON TO SIGN SWEETEN CREEK CONTRACT.
RESOLUTION ADOPTED FOR COLLECTED FUNDS FOR SWWETEN CREEK PROJECT TO BE FORWARDED TO TRUSTEE &
BE CREDITED TO REPAIR AND EXTENSION ACCOUNT.
RESOLUTION ADOPTED OF APPRECIATION TO MR. THOMAS S. GARRISON, SR.
OFFER ACCEPTED FOR FIRM FROM WINSTON-SALEM TO HELP IN SALARY ADJUSTMENTS.
ELECTION OF OFFICERS. ‘

The regular monthly meeting of the Metropolitan Sewerage District Board was held in the Board
Room 501, City Building, Asheville, North Caroll na at 2:00 p.m. on Tuesday, June 15, 1971.

Chairman Peterson called the meeting to order and Mrs. Swicegood, Secretary, called the roll
with the following members present: Mr. Peterson, Mrs. Swicegood, Mr. Dawson, Mr. Clark,
Mr. Liles, Mr. Longshore, Mr. Robinson, Mr. Warlick, and Mr. Williams.

The members having received copies of the previous minutes of the special meeting held on May 5,
1971 and the regular meeting held on May 18, 1971, Mr. Dawson moved and Mr. Williams seconded
the motion that the minutes of the special meeting held on May 5, 1971 be approved as recorded.
This motion was carried unanimously. Mr. Dawson moved and Mr. Liles seconded the motion that
the minutes for the regular meeting on May 18, 1971 be approved as recorded. This motion was
carried unanimously.

Mr. Johnson, Engineer-Manager, in his communications report commented on correspondence from
N. C. Blue Cross and Blue Shield, Inc. asking for an approximate premium increase of 18 per
cent. This was discussed briefly and Mr. Dawspbn moved that the MSD accept the increase. Mr.
Williams seconded the motion and it was carried unanimously.

Mr. Johnson read the following resolution:
RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, THE City of Asheville and Buncombe County and the Metropolitan
Sewerage District has indicated their acceptance of Hobson Construction, Inc. bid
of $119,643.00 as low bidder of Sweeten Creek Outfall Sewer Project
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED when Federal Water Quality Administration grants
their permission that Chairman M. C. Peterson is authorized to execute the contract
in the name of the Metropolitan Sewerage District Board.

Mr. Dawson moved that the resolution be adopted as read and Mr. Liles seconded the motion and
the roll call vote was unanimous.

Mr. Johnson read the following resolution:
RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Beaverdam Outfall Sewer Project has been built and the Sweeten
Creek Outfall Sewer Project will be built out of funds from the Repair and Extension
Account, and

WHEREAS, these projects are joint ventures with the following participating
parties; the Federal Government, the City of Asheville, County of Buncombe, and the =
Metropolitan Sewerage District of Buncombe County,

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED as funds are collected from the participating parties,
the Engineer-Manager be instructed to forward these funds to the Trustee to be credited
to the Repair and Extension Account.

Mr. Dawson moved that the resolution be adopted as read and Mr. Clark seconded the motion and
the roll call vote was unanimous.

Mr. Johnson stated that the most important consideration for the day's meeting was salary adjust-
ment and read his recommendation, copies of which had been mailed to each Board member along
with the pay scale for each employee.

RECOMMENDATION: The Engineer-Manager again suggests that a 10% over-all increase would be in
line, however, in view of previous action by the Board and in view of the uncertainty of chang-
ing conditions, it is the Engineer-Manager's opinion that the following recommendation is in
the best interest of the MSD Board and the MSD personnel.

The Board shall pass a resolution authorizing a 6% salary increase effective July 1, 1971
for all personnel having as much as twelve months' service, and the Board shall further authorize
effective January 1, 1972 a 4% increase for all personnel having twelve months' service. This
will result in an average 8% adjustment which is below, but within the budget, and can be ac-
complished in the 1969 pay scale and we believe is in the best interest of the Board. We fur-
ther hope that this action will reduce the impact of Social Security increase or tax increase
January 1, 1972 and, we hope, will avoid complications at that time.

This two-step adjustment is not my original idea. The State Legislature often does this
and the Western Union Company, who is currently having a strike, offered their employees 6%
now and 4% later. This seems to me an acceptable approach to the problems and I so recommend.

This was discussed at length and Mr. Warlick suggested that a committee be appointed to study
the over-all pay scale whereupon Chairman Peterson turned it over to the Budget Committee to
bring in a recommendation at the next Board meeting. After more discussion, Mr. Warlick offered
to the committee the services of a consulting firm from Winston-Salem, without cost to the MSD,
to help with salary adjustments. This offer was accepted by the Board.

"



Minutes
. June 15, 1971
Continued

Chairman Peterson stated it was time for the annual election of officers and opened the meeting
for this purpose. The following were nominated: Mr. Peterson, Chairman; Mr. Dawson, Vice Chair-
man; Mrs. Swicegood, Secretary; Mr. Liles, Treasurer. Mr. Warlick moved the nominations be
closed and that they be unanimously elected. Mr. Robinson seconded this motion and it was car-
ried unanimously.

Upon motion of Mr. C. LeRoy Robinson, seconded by Mr. Ben Ciark, the following Resolution was
unanimously adopted:

RESOLUTION

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of the Metropolitan Sewerage District of Buncombe
County, that Thomas S. Garrison, Sr. because of his many years of service as Vice Chairman
of the Board, be given by this Resolution sincere expressions of gratitude for his devoted
gservice and that these sentiments be permanently inscribed in the official records of the
Board of the Metropolitan Sewerage District of Buncombe County.

There being no further business, the meeting adjourned at 2:55 p.m.

June 15, 1971
i / /
Cé\/ O LA 7 =8 r7£)14/”17‘ %_277:\@(

74

Secretary

.1 T



-

““T“““OLI AN SEWERAGE DISTRICT

BUNCOMDE Mooy MORTH CAROLINA SCHEDULE »~  QF 2

OPERATION s winih TENANCE FUND ,
STATEMIWT OF CASH RICEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

FOR MONTH OF AND MONTHS ENDED

COMPARED WITH PREVIOUS YEAR -
1970 - 1971 CURRENTXYEARL PRDORCTRARC

. _ BUDGET XK XYY X HORTHI KX XL
: ) MO THYOF NN JOVTHCORL
RN GE 12 MONTHS PROJECTED BUDGET 1971-72
~ EXPENDITURES “EXPENDITURES COMM, REC,
SALARIES 4 o o o o o o o o o @ . 10,000.00 2158057 38.219.20 | __ 44,000 00 44,000,00
AR
BILLING & COLLECTIONS. . . . . . 30,000.00 16,513.70 38,736.90 35,000.00 72U 6 050,00
TALEPHONE & TELEGRAPH. « + « & . 250,00 36,38 , 160.00 250.00 250,50
TRAVEL & CONVENTION EXPENSES . . 1,000.00 126,00 500,00 1,000.00 1,000,200,
OFFICE SUPPLIES &« o o o » o o « 1,000.00 756,02 800,00 1,000.00 1,000,280
RENT & v o o o o o o o o o o . 1,200.,00 £00,00 1,200,00 1,.°00.00 1,200,080
DIRUCTORS FEES & EXPENSES, . . . 1,500,00 730,00 __ 1.500.00 1,500.00 ' 1,500.02
IVSURANCE o o 0 6 o 0 o ¢ o o . 17,000.00 3,535,562 8,000.00 o nen . 0o o, 700,00
: CPERATORS REGIS.
DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS & o o o o . 3C0.00 109,82 134,89 500.00 560,00
: : ' L 6%
ACCOUNTING SERVICE 1%. ¢ o o & . 1,400,00 902,46 _ 1, 50024 1,700.00 TTT 2 450,00
VSTRUGTICY COM
CONEULTING ENGINEERS o o o o « . 3,500.00 98,26 1.500,00 2. 500.00 COMSTRUGTICH &5
LIEGAL FEES 4 o o o o o o o o o . 4,000,00 2,443,000 3.653.00 4,000.00 1,000,080
TRUSTEES FEES: o o o o o o o o . 4,000.00 L, 1192.09 4,119,090 ‘ 4.297°.00 /. 2C0.C0
AUDIT. e © e © o e e o © o o o ® 1’700000 87607? ; 117:‘7‘0‘:’!1 1,/ 7!'\,(').('\(] . ]“h‘n:’o")
POSTAGE & PETTY CASH ¢ o & o . 100,00 0.00 50,00 109.00 10C.09
REPAIRS - OFFICE EQUIPMENT . . . 200.00 73,36 100,00 200.00 o 20060
IANCHBAST,
SOCIAL SECURITY TAXES. « o « & . 7,000.00 2,757,060 6,000,C0 7,000.00 ;089,00
~ bLbd
CONTRIBUTIOYS RETIRGMENT FUWD. . 10,000,00 4,858 .07 10428 .23 11,000.00 11,070,
( SALES TAX IVCLUDED IN REQUISITIONS ) AACE
VEHICLE EXPENSES o o o o o o o . 1,800.00 _1.4%5,82 | 1,592 00 2,000.09 2,090,259
CALPITAL OUTLAY ( EQUIPMENT ) . . 1,000,00 820,20 800,80 1,000.00 1.0C0.00
SEt
SUNDRY EXPENSES. o o o o o o o o 5,000,00 0.00 L 16,000.00 13,000.00
TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE AND GENERAL . .121, 950.00 . 7,203 45 — 123,422,624 | 144.850.00 . 151, 850.0

#3% SEE AUDITORS REPORT:



OF BUNCOMBE COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA

i;(f_%g‘_&OPOLI TAN SEWERAGE DISTRICT

" DISBURSHMENTS -~ CONTINUED

PIAYT OPERATION EXPENDITURESS

SALARIES & WAGES ,

CHEMICALS ., .

TEIEPHOYE o v o o o o &

POWER & LIGHTS.

L L]

MAINTEVMAYCE SUPPLIES, .

VATER o« o o

VEHICLE EXPENSE .
FRVICE & o o &
UYIFORY SERVICE

GARBAGE

SMALL TOOLS & SUPPLIES,
MAINTEVANCE ( BUILDINGS

MAINTENAYCE ( PIPELINE ).
( EQUIPMENT ) .

MAINTENAYCE

CAPITAL CUTLAY - NEW, .
EQUIPMENT - REPLACEMENT . .

SUNDRY EXPENSE

‘EXPENDITURES

® ® L]
L] L] ®
e o o
L ] ®
® ® ®
L) ® L]
L d ° L]
e o o

& GROUNDS

® soe ®

'TOTAL OPERATIONS

"TOTAL DISBURSEMINTS:

RECEIPTS:

TRANSFER FROM REVENUE FUND
OTHRES ( DESCRIBE )u o o &

1970 - 1971
BUDGET

96,000,00

3,000,00
750.00
63,000.00
2,500.00
2,000,00
3,700.00
30,000,00
750.00
1,000.00
3,000.00
6,000.00
10,000.00
5,000.00
1,000.00

14 ,000,00

CURRIENTY YEARX

ey ey y MOVEHS

PAOR 2 OF 2

———

SCHEDULE Ly,

PRIOR-YRAR,
XXz Yfﬁl@'}?ﬁi‘ 14

ONTSYOFx ENDEDY LIPED:
JONTHS 12 _MONTHS PROJ TIGNIERS
RS . 1 a
YPRYNTIIIERS 3’ P yNTTh Dt‘tfo“ ECTED B
6L, 659,04 g3 107, 38
2.235.8L 1.435,81
172,36 2,26
)42.6"%50 66 ([3/",.@50»;-“58
rd 2l K //
1325‘{)02'} 2$(/-’0057
3,288 .77 2,038,771 )
1,328,132 2.5722,82 )
5,176.C0 6,501,800 B e urareta Ve 's)
320 ,L’;S 671;1_‘}&\‘ 7E}OOQJ
7oL 85 azh .25 1,000, 80
4 -
1,861.21 2. 73200 .000.00
0.00 0,00 ? 6'(3@0.@0.1
L. 012,87 4 118, 67 5,000.05 5.000.C0
N - ~
177,08 1,500,060 1,000.00 3.000.20
0.C0 3,160,380 2,007, N0 AV RS

-

231,700,00

3

53,650.00

132,719.C8

204,062, 70

202 384 17

—323,807.1%

225,700,00 231,700,090

370,550.01 33,5500

TOTAL RECEIPTS § ¢ o o o o o o o o o o

EXCESS OF RECEIPTS OVER DISBURSEMENTS:

DISBURSEMEMTS OVER RECEIPTS:

CASH BALAYCE:

L] e L ®

( BEGI'"™ING OF PERIOD )ue v o o o

( ENDING OF PERIOD ) 4 o o o o @




